(Northern Ireland) 1947 as extended by Section 6 (2) of the Act by this Order confirms the Scheme.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland this 27th day of October, 1965, in the presence of: L.S. W. H. Elliott,

Assistant Secretary

Order Confirming Scheme for the Mowhan River County Armagh

Whereas the Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland (hereinafter called "the Ministry") is of the opinion that the execution of drainage works on that part of the watercourse shown coloured red on the map annexed hereto and thereon referred to as No. 4603 (known as the Mowhan River) in County Armagh which the Drainage Council for Northern Ireland have determined to be treated as a minor watercourse for the purpose of the Drainage Act (Northern Ireland) 1964 (hereinafter referred to as "the Act") is expedient for the drainage of land in the area of the said watercourse.

And whereas, A. C. Pinkerton, B.Eng., A.M.I.C.E., Superintending Engineer, of the Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland, prepared on behalf of the Ministry a report dated 17th May, 1965, embodying a drainage scheme (hereinafter referred to as "the Scheme") in accordance with the provisions of Section 6 (1) of the Act for the execution of drainage works on the said watercourse.

And whereas, on the 13th August, 1965, a copy of And whereas, on the 13th August, 1965, a copy of the Scheme, together with an estimate of the cost thereof was sent by the Ministry to the Armagh County Council in accordance with the provisions of Section 5 (1) (a) of the Drainage Act (Northern Ireland) 1947 the whole of which Section was applied to minor drainage schemes by Section 6 (2) of the Act and also to the Armagh Rural District Council and a notice stating that the Scheme had been prepared was duly published in the Belfast Gazette on the 20th August, 1965, and in two newspapers during the week ended 21st August, 1965, in accordance with the provisions of Section 5 (1) (b) of the Drainage Act (Northern Ireland) 1947.

And whereas the Armagh County Council caused copies of the Scheme to be exhibited in their principal offices and at the offices of the Armagh Rural District Council during the period 23rd August, 1965, to 23rd September, 1965, inclusive, in accordance with the provisions of Section 5 (2) (a) of the Drainage Act (Northern Ireland) 1947.

And whereas, no observations in regard to the Scheme have been received by the Ministry from the Armagh County Council or from any other person.

Now therefore, the Ministry in pursuance of the provisions of Section 6 (c) of the Drainage Act (Northern Ireland) 1947 as extended by Section 6 (2) of the Act by this Order confirms the Scheme.

L.S.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland this 27th day of October, 1965, in the presence of: W. H. Elliott.

Assistant Secretary

Order Confirming Scheme for the Derryargon Stream, County Fermanagh

Whereas the Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland (hereinafter called "the Ministry") is of the opinion that the execution of drainage works on that part of the watercourse shown coloured red on the part of the watercourse shown coloured red on the map annexed hereto and thereon referred to as No. 5701 (known as the Derryargon Stream) in County Fermanagh which the Drainage Council for Northern Ireland have determined to be treated as a minor watercourse for the purpose of the Drainage Act (Northern Ireland) 1964 (hereinafter referred to as "the Act") is expedient for the drainage of land in the area of the said watercourse.

And whereas, W. K. Laughlin, B.Sc., A.M.I.C.E.,

Senior Engineer of the Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland, prepared on behalf of the Ministry a report dated 15th June, 1965, embodying a drainage scheme (hereinafter referred to as "the Scheme") in accordance with the provisions of Section 6 (1) of the Aut for the execution of designing works on the the Act for the execution of drainage works on the said watercourse.

And whereas, on the 9th August, 1965, a copy of the Scheme together with an estimate of the cost thereof was sent by the Ministry to the Fermanagh County Council in accordance with the provisions of County Council in accordance with the provisions of Section 5 (1) (a) of the Drainage Act (Northern Ireland) 1947 the whole of which Section was applied to minor drainage Schemes by Section 6 (2) of the Act and also to the Enniskillen Rural District Council and a notice stating that the Scheme had been prepared was duly published in the Belfast Gazette on the 13th August, 1965, and in two newspapers during the week ended 14th August, 1965, in accordance with the provisions of Section 5 (1) (b) of the Drainage Act (Northern Ireland) 1947.

And whereas the Fermanagh County Council caused copies of the Scheme to be exhibited in their principal offices and at the offices of the Enniskillen Rural District Council during the period 16th August, 1965, to 16th September, 1965, inclusive, in accord-ance with the provisions of Section 5 (2) (a) of the Drainage Act (Northern Ireland) 1947.

And whereas, the only authorities charged with the maintenance of any road, bridge or culvert which appear as likely to be affected by the execution of the Scheme are James J. Donnelly, 39 Belmore Street, Enniskillen, and Dorothy Rachel Hall, Cherrymount, Enniskillen.

And whereas, a notice of the preparation of the Scheme was served on James J. Donnelly and Dorothy Rachel Hall on 11th August, 1965, in accordance with the provisions of Section 5 (3) of the Drainage Act (Northern Ireland) 1947.

And whereas, no observations in regard to the Scheme have been received by the Ministry from the Fermanagh County Council or from any other person.

Now therefore, the Ministry in pursuance of the provisions of Section 6 (c) of the Drainage Act (Northern Ireland) 1947 as extended by Section 6 (2) of the Act by this Order confirms the Scheme.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Agriculture for Nor-thern Ireland this 27th day of October, 1965, in the presence of: L.S. W. H. Elliott,

Assistant Secretary

Order Confirming Scheme for the Tullyvallan River

County Armagh

Whereas the Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland (hereinafter called "the Ministry") is of the opinion that the execution of drainage works on that part of the watercourse shown coloured red on the map annexed hereto and thereon referred to as No. 4506 (known as the Tullyvallan River) in County Armagh which the Drainage Council for Northern Ireland have determined to be treated as a minor watercourse for the purpose of the Drainage Act (Northern Ireland) 1964 (hereinafter referred to as "the Act") is expedient for the drainage of land in the area of the said watercourse

And whereas, W. K. Laughlin, B.Sc., A.M.I.C.E., Senior Engineer of the Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland, prepared on behalf of the Ministry a report dated 8th June, 1965, embodying a drainage scheme (hereinfater referred to as "the Scheme") in accordance with the provisions of Section 6 (1) of the Act for the execution of drainage works on the said watercourse. said watercourse.

And whereas, on the 13th August, 1965, a copy of the Scheme together with an estimate of the cost thereof was sent by the Ministry to the Armagh County Council in accordance with the provisions of Section 5 (1) (a) of the Drainage Act (Northern Ireland) 1947 the whole of which Section was applied to minor drainage schemes by Section 6 (2) of the Act and also to the Armagh Rural District Council and a notice stating that the Scheme had been prepared was duly published in the Belfast Gazette on